
Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

If calling, please ask for

Monique Smart on 033 022 22540
Email: 
monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk

www.westsussex.gov.uk
@DemService 

https://www.facebook.com/horshamtalkwithus

CLC Development Team
Room 102
County Hall 
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1RQ

2 November 2018
A meeting of the North Horsham County Local Committee will be held at 7.00 

pm on Monday, 12 November 2018 at County Hall North (Parkside), Chart Way, 
Horsham, RH12 1XA

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance

Your local County Councillors

Peter
Catchpole

Nigel
Dennis

Amanda
Jupp

Liz
Kitchen

Morwen
Millson

Andrew
Baldwin

Christian
Mitchell

Nigel
Jupp

Holbrook Horsham
Hurst

Billingshurst St Leonard’s
Forest

Horsham
Riverside

Horsham
East

Broadbridge Southwater
& Nuthurst

Invite you to come along to the North Horsham County Local Committee

County Local Committees consider a range of issues concerning the local area, and where relevant 
make decisions. It is a meeting in public and has a regular ‘talk with us’ item where

the public can ask questions of their local elected representatives.

Agenda

From 6.30pm – 7pm Residents are invited to attend, prior to the main Committee 
Meeting, and receive information and speak to officers about the following items:

 The Horsham Growth Deal – A joint undertaking between Horsham District 
Council and West Sussex County Council to combine resources to deliver shared 
priorities, providing new homes and jobs in the District and seeking to secure 
new funds.

 Your Energy Sussex – a local not for profit, council-backed gas and electricity 
supplier.

 Kinder Living will promote schemes including Refill - a campaign that aims to 
make refilling your water bottle as easy, convenient and cheap as possible by 
introducing refill points on every street.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
http://www.westsussex.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/wscc_demservice
https://www.facebook.com/horshamtalkwithus
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=123
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=128
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=144
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=146
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=151
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=234
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=251
https://westsussex.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=254


7.00 pm 1.  Welcome and introductions 

Members of North Horsham County Local Committee are Peter 
Catchpole, Nigel Dennis, Amanda Jupp, Liz Kitchen, Morwen 
Millson, Christian Mitchell, Andrew Baldwin and Nigel Jupp.

7.05 pm 2.  Declarations of Interest 

7.10 pm 3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 
on 25 June 2018 (cream paper).

7.15 pm 4.  Urgent Matters 

Items not on the agenda that the Chairman of the meeting is of 
the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency 
because of special circumstances.

7.20 pm 5.  Progress Statement (Pages 9 - 12)

The document contains brief updates on statements of progress 
made on issues raised at previous meetings.  The Committee is 
asked to note the report.

7.35 pm 6.  Talk With Us Open Forum 

To invite questions from the public present at the meeting on 
subjects other than those on the agenda.  The Committee 
would encourage members of the public with more complex 
issues to submit their question at least 3 working days before 
the meeting to allow a substantive answer to be given.

7.55 pm 7.  North Horsham Community Initiative Funding 
(NH03(18/19)) (Pages 13 - 20)

Report by the Director of Law and Assurance.

The report summarises the Community Initiative Funding 
applications received via The West Sussex Crowd.  The 
Committee is invited to consider the applications and pledge 
funding if appropriate.

8.05 pm 8.  Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders 
(NH04(18/19)) (Pages 21 - 28)

The report by the Director of Highways and Transport, West 
Sussex County Council details the Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) requests received for this CLC area.

The Committee are asked to consider the TROs and prioritise 
the top three for progression.  

8.15 pm 9.  Community Highway Schemes (Pages 29 - 42)

Page 2



Information report attached by the Director of Highways and 
Transport.

The Committee is asked to note the update.

8.25 pm 10.  Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained 
Schools and Academy Governing Bodies (NH05(18/19)) 
(Pages 43 - 50)

Report by Executive Director of Children, Adults and Families,
Health & Education

The Committee are asked to approve the nominations of 
Authority School Governors as set out in the report.

8.35 pm 11.  Date of Next Meeting 

The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 7pm on 
Monday 25 February 2018 at County Hall North, Horsham

Members wishing to place an item on the agenda should notify 
Monique Smart via email: monique.smart@westsussex.gov.uk 
or phone on 033 022 22540.

To: All members of the North Horsham County Local Committee

Filming and use of social media

During this meeting the public are allowed to film the Committee or use social 
media, providing it does not disrupt the meeting.  You are encouraged to let 

officers know in advance if you wish to film.  Mobile devices should be switched to 
silent for the duration of the meeting.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



North Horsham County Local Committee

25 June 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee held at 7.00 pm at County Hall 
North (Parkside), Chart Way, Horsham, RH12 1XA.

Present:

Mr Catchpole (Chairman) (Holbrook;), Mrs Jupp (Billingshurst;), Mr Baldwin 
(Horsham East;), Dr Dennis (Horsham Hurst;), Mr Jupp (Southwater & 
Nuthurst;), Mrs Kitchen (St Leonard's Forest;), Mrs Millson (Horsham Riverside;) 
and Mr Mitchell (Broadbridge;)

Officers in attendance: Monique Smart (Democratic Services Officer), Chris Stark 
(Area Highways Manager) and Dean Wadey (Principal Community Officer)

1.   Election of Chairman and Vice Chairman 

1.1 RESOLVED that Mr Peter Catchpole be elected Chairman of the 
North Horsham County Local Committee for the municipal year 2018/19.

1.2 RESOLVED that Mrs Amanda Jupp be elected the Vice Chairman of 
the North Horsham County Local Committee for the municipal year 
2018/19.

2.   Welcome and introductions 

2.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members and 
Officers introduced themselves.  

2.2 The Chairman highlighted information available for residents on the 
‘What Matters to You’ Survey and Scam Prevention.

3.   Declarations of Interest 

3.1 None declared.

4.   Minutes 

4.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the North Horsham County Local
Committee meeting held on 19 February 2018 be approved as a correct 
record and be signed by the Chairman.

5.   Urgent Matters 

5.1 The Committee agreed to consider an additional nomination for an 
Authority School Governor for Rudgwick Primary School.   The Chairman 
explained that this had not been included in the original despatched 
agenda.  The details of the nomination were available online and had been 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



circulated to Members in advance.  The nomination would be considered at 
agenda item 9.

6.   Progress Statement 

6.1 Members considered the statements on matters arising from 
previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes) and made the 
following comments:

 North of Horsham Development – Members confirmed they have 
requested to be kept informed about S106 progress and timescales.

 Cycling – The Area Highways Manager confirmed that a meeting 
was taking place the following day to discuss cycling proposals for 
the Town Centre with the local Members, Neighbourhood Councils 
and the Horsham Cycling Forum.

 Car parking at County Hall North – Members asked for confirmation 
about when the restrictions and charges would be implemented.  
They also asked if residents attending evening Council meetings 
would be able to park for free.  The Democratic Services officer 
undertook to get a response.

 Signage – The Area Highways Manager confirmed that the strategic 
routes were being evaluated and prioritised and that works would 
be programmed in this financial year.  The Chairman asked if 
Members could influence the prioritising as they receive many 
complaints and know the areas that need work.  The Area Highways 
Manager agreed to take this request back to his senior management 
team.

 Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) update – The Area Highways 
Manager confirmed that the closing date for new TRO requests to be 
submitted was 31 July.  All requests would then be scored and 
evaluated and the Committee would be able to select three for 
progression at the next meeting.

 Community Highway Scheme (CHS) update - The Area Highways 
Manager confirmed that the closing date for new CHS requests to be 
submitted was 31 August.  An update on these would be provided at 
the next meeting.

 Mr Andrew Baldwin asked for clarification about the procedure for 
acquiring a speed indicator device for use in the North Horsham 
area.  The Area Highways Manager confirmed he had emailed Mr 
Baldwin with the options. One option could be to apply through the 
Community Highway Scheme process for a permanent installation.  
Another option would be for a community group to purchase and 
manage a device. As part of this they could consider asking the CLC 
to assist with funding via the Community Initiative Fund.  The 
Democratic Services Officer agreed to check with the appropriate 
Cabinet Member to ensure CIF could be used for this purpose.  It 
was also suggested that the CLC write to the Cabinet Member for 
Finance suggesting that funds be released from the ‘New Homes 
Bonus’ for this purpose.

7.   Talk With Us Open Forum 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



7.1 The Chairman invited questions from those in attendance.  The 
following matters were raised and discussed:

 A resident from Station Road, Horsham asked if the parking 
restrictions for Station Road could be extended from the current 8-
10am.  The local Member and Area Highways Manger confirmed that 
it was not possible to review the Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) at 
this time but that the proposed Road Space Audit (RSA) could look 
at this.  However there was no current timescale for when that 
would take place.  It was therefore suggested that the resident 
apply for a TRO to enable her proposal to be considered.  The 
Committee did also request for an update from the parking Strategy 
Team about when the CPZ could be reviewed and any progress in 
relation to the RSA.

 A Colgate Parish Councillor requested the CLCs support in reducing 
the speed limit on Forest Road, between Roffey and Pease Pottage 
to 40 mph from 60 mph.   He explained that the scheme did not 
meet the County Council speed limit policy and felt that policy 
needed reviewing.  Following discussion it was suggested that the 
scheme be revised to reduce the speed limit to 50 mph and that the 
Parish Council work with the local Member and Highways Officer to 
get a revised scheme submitted before the 31 July. 

 A resident from Slinfold requested a reduced speed limit on the 60 
mph stretch of the A264 from Toat Hill to Five Oaks.  The Local 
Member and the Area Highways Manager explained that such a 
request would need the support of the local Parish Council and other 
local residents.  They suggested that the resident may wish to seek 
that support and then consider putting in a request for a Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO). The Chairman confirmed the deadline for a 
TRO to be submitted for this year was 31 July.   

8.   North Horsham Community Initiative Funding (NH01(18/19)) 

8.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which detailed 
applications for Community Initiative Funding.  The Committee debated 
the respective merits of the project for which funding was sought.

8.2 Resolved that the following pledge was approved:

225/NH – SAGE Counselling up to £893 towards printing information 
leaflets and stationary.

9.   Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools 
and Academy Governing Bodies (NH02(18/19)) 

9.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Education and 
Skills (copy attached to the signed minutes).

9.2 Resolved that the Committee approved the following nominations:

Nominations for Reappointment:

Mr David Lowe to Billinghurst Primary School for a further four year term

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Mrs Nicola Waters to William Penn School for a further four year term

Nomination for Appointment:

Mr Wayne Mott to Rusper Primary School for a four year term
Mr Robert Dulieu to Tanbridge House School for a four year term
Mrs Caroline Carroll to Millais School for a four year term
Mrs Victoria Coward to Arunside Primary School for a four year term

Also as agreed under urgent matters, the Committee considered a further 
nomination that had not been included on the published agenda.   The 
Committee also agreed the following nomination:

Nomination for Appointment:

Mr Michael Flower to Rudgwick Primary School for a four year term

10.   Date of Next Meeting 

10.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee 
will take place at 7pm on Monday 12 November 2018 at County Hall North 
Horsham.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 8.12 pm

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Progress Statement

Date & 
Minute 
No/Ref

Subject Action
Officer/
Member 
Contact

Progress

Misc Horsham 
Hospital access 
and parking

Letter to Chairman 
suggestion changes to the 
access to Horsham hospital 
but also asking if the car 
park at the old ambulance 
station could be used for 
the hospital.

HDC and 
WSCC

Response provided by WSCC Highways confirming that this is a 
matter of concern for WSCC Highways as Hurst Road does 
regularly become congested due to drivers attempting to queue to 
gain access to parking spaces in the Hospital Car Park.  The main 
issue is the poor layout of that car park that causes vehicles to 
wait in the entrance whilst others circulate.  Approximately a year 
ago there was a proposal put forward by Horsham District Council, 
who manage the car park on behalf of the NHS Trust, to switch 
the entrance and exit points and to create a better managed 
circulatory within the car park itself.  Unfortunately it has not 
progressed to date and I am currently awaiting feedback from 
HDC Parking Services as to whether the scheme is still likely to 
progress.  Whilst the effect of poor car park management impacts 
the public highway, as Highway Authority WSCC does not have the 
power to make the changes to the car park.

Awaiting response from HDC Car Parking Manager. 

12/09/16  
Talk With 
Us

North of 
Horsham 
Development

Update on S106 

 

Strategic 
Planning 
WSCC

The s106 was signed and planning permission issued on the 1st 
March 2018

The works will be delivered entirely by the developer (Liberty).  
Although the works now have planning permission, the developer 
will still need to obtain the necessary approvals from WSCC 
(namely a legal agreement and the booking of road space) to 
allow them to undertake the works.  The processes associated 
with these steps will take a number of months once the 
applications have actually been received.  However it is entirely 
for the developer to commence the process and as yet we have no 
date for this.

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



Date & 
Minute 
No/Ref

Subject Action
Officer/
Member 
Contact

Progress

06/11/17
Min 40

Horsham Town 
Centre Vision 
and cycling

Concern about the 
Horsham Town Centre 
Vision lacking in vision for 
cycling promotion.    

Andy 
Ekinsmyth 
(WSCC), Bob 
Childs (HDC)
Andrew 
Baldwin

WSCC are working with Horsham District Council to develop a high 
level Walking &
[...]
positive obligations under the Human Rights Act have 
been considered in the preparation of these recommendations but none of 
significance emerges.

Tony Kershaw
Director of Law and Assurance                           

Contact: Monique Smart – 0330 222 2540

Background Papers:  Pitches are available to view on 
www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/campaigns/the-west-sussex-plan
http://www.westsussexcrowd.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Current pitches 

The following projects have pitched to the Community Initiative Fund since the 
last meeting:

Actively Fundraising -

 245/NH – Happy Accidents CIC, Horsham Children’s Parade 2019, 
£5,002.00 – Towards the cost of delivering creative workshops for 
participating schools in celebration of Horsham District Year of 
Culture 2019.
https://www.spacehive.com/horsham-childrens-parade 

 276/NH – Ten little toes baby bank, £1,549.00 – Towards 
purchasing non-recyclable items for families in need such as cot 
mattresses and baby bottles. 
https://www.spacehive.com/ten-little-toes-baby-bank 

*Project has also pitched to Chanctonbury CLC

 265/NH – Broadbridge Heath Cricket Club, Fund outfield ride-on 
mower, £3,320.00 – Towards purchasing a second-hand ride-on 
mower to prepare the outfield without using an external 
contractor.
https://www.spacehive.com/outfield-mower

In Preparation – 

 271/NH – Outreach 3 Way, Reach Out for Recreation, £24,781.00 -
Towards cost of surfacing groundworks and purchasing play 
equipment.
https://www.spacehive.com/reach-out-for-recreation 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7
Appendix A

https://www.spacehive.com/horsham-childrens-parade
https://www.spacehive.com/ten-little-toes-baby-bank
https://www.spacehive.com/outfield-mower
https://www.spacehive.com/reach-out-for-recreation


This page is intentionally left blank



Community Initiative Funding: Summary for 2018/19 and 2017/18

The following applications have received funding durin
[...]


Towards 
disabled access 
toilet and 
shower block 
for camping 
field

Amanda 
Jupp

£2,156.00

TOTAL £31,999.50

Page 20

Agenda Item 7
Appendix B



North Horsham County Local Committee Ref No: 
NH04(18/19)

12 November 2018
Key Decision:
No

Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders 2018/19 Part I 

Report by Director of Highways and Transport and 
Head of Highways Operations

Electoral 
Divisions:
All in CLC area

Executive Summary
Community requests for Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) that cost under £3,000 
to implement are considered annually by County Local Committees (CLCs).  More 
complex TROs are considered for progression as a Community Highways Scheme 
and so fall outside the process.

The TRO Requests received since July 2017 have been assessed and scored and 
the results are attached for the CLC to consider and prioritise in line with the 
Cabinet Member Report for Traffic Regulation Orders – Assessment and 
Implementation Process (see link in Background Reading) for progression in the 
2019/20 works programme.

Recommendation
That the Committee reviews the proposals and agrees to progress the 3 highest 
scoring TROs from the list attached at Appendix A, subject to any adjustments 
made at the meeting.

Proposals

1. Background and Context 

1.1 Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) are legal orders that support enforceable 
restrictions and movements on the public highway. For the purposes of this 
report the term TRO includes speed limits, parking controls, and moving 
offences such as width restrictions and Heavy Goods Vehicles (HGV) 
restrictions.

1.2 TROs are generated from four sources including: 

 County Local Committees (requests from members of the public)
 3rd party / developer schemes
 Highway improvement schemes through the Integrated Works Programme 

(IWP) – traffic calming, school safety, etc.)
 Parking schemes in partnership with District & Borough Councils. 

This report deals with County Local Committee TROs only.

1.3 The fra
[...]
westsussex.gov.uk/education-children-and-families/schools-and-colleges/information-for-governors/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/education-children-and-families/schools-and-colleges/information-for-governors/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/education-children-and-families/schools-and-colleges/information-for-governors/
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk/education-children-and-families/schools-and-colleges/information-for-governors/


County councillors can decide not to make a nomination to a governing body. 
They may defer an application if they require further information or 
consultation to enable them to come to a decision.  In such a case the 
Governing Body cannot make an appointment.

10. Equality Duty. 

The Equality Duty does not need to be addressed as it is a decision making 
an appointment or nomination to a governing body.

11. Social Value 

None

12. Crime and Disorder Act Implications 

None

13. Human Rights Implications
 

None

Kim Curry Mark Jenner
Executive Director Head of School Effectiveness
Children, Adults, Families
Health & Education

Contact:   Governor Services Administrator
0330 222 8887

Appendix A:  Local Authority Governors - Appointments, Reappointments or 
Nominations

Appendix B:  Current Vacancy List 

Background Papers: None

Page 46

Agenda Item 10



Local Authority Governors - Nominations Under the 2012 Regulations 

Maintained Schools

Nominations for Reappointment:

Horsham Nursery School

Mr Gianni Lozzi for a further four year term 

Nominations for Appointment:

Tanbridge House School, Horsham

Dr Morgan Chambers for a four year term 

Millais School

Mr Paul Gresham for a four year term 

Colgate Primary School 

Mrs Joanne Lintern-Goodall for a four year term 

Academies:  

None

Temporary Governing Bodies

None

Page 47

Agenda Item 10
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Authority Governor Vacancies for North Horsham County Local Committee Area

School Division Division 
Member

Vacant 
From

Current 
Status

Chairman Head

St John's Catholic Primary 
School

Horsham East Andrew Baldwin Nov-17 Outstanding Deirdre Nash Victoria Bono

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix B



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Progress Statement
	7 North Horsham Community Initiative Funding (NH03(18/19))
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	8 Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders (NH04(18/19))
	TRO report - Appendix A TRO Priority List
	TRO report - Appendix B Updates on previously selected TROs

	9 Community Highway Schemes
	CHS Appendix A
	CHS Appendix B
	CHS - Appendix C
	CHS - Appendix D

	10 Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools and Academy Governing Bodies (NH05(18/19))
	LA Governor Report Appendix A
	LA Governor Report Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


North Horsham County Local Committee

12 November 2018 – At a meeting of the Committee at 7.00 pm held at County 
Hall North (Parkside), Chart Way, Horsham, RH12 1XA.

Present:

Mr Catchpole (Chairman) (Holbrook;), Mrs Jupp (Billingshurst;), Mr Baldwin 
(Horsham East;), Dr Dennis (Horsham Hurst;), Mr Jupp (Southwater & 
Nuthurst;), Mrs Kitchen (St Leonard's Forest;), Mrs Millson (Horsham Riverside;) 
and Mr Mitchell (Broadbridge;)

Officers in attendance: Chris Stark (Area Highways Manager), Dean Wadey 
(Principal Community Officer) and Monique Smart (Democratic Services Officer)

11.   Welcome and introductions 

11.1 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members and 
Officers introduced themselves.  

11.2 The Chairman thanked the officers from the Horsham Growth Team, 
Your Energy Sussex, and Kinder Living who had provided information prior 
to the meeting.

12.   Declarations of Interest 

12.1 None declared.

13.   Minutes 

13.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the North Horsham County Local
Committee meeting held on 25 June 2018 be approved as a correct record 
and be signed by the Chairman.

14.   Urgent Matters 

14.1 None.

15.   Progress Statement 

15.1 Members considered the statements on matters arising from 
previous meetings (copy appended to the signed minutes) and made the 
following comments:

 Regarding parking and the entrance at Horsham hospital, it was 
confirmed that a trial on switching the entrance and exit had taken 
place and was being evaluated.  It was also confirmed by Denne 
Neighbourhood Council that a meeting was due to take place to 
discuss the issues further with Ben Golds at Horsham District 
Council.  It was agreed this would be kept on the progress 
statement for updates to be provided.



 Regarding the North of Horsham development, the Chairman 
confirmed that the developer, Liberty, had not sought consent to 
start works.  The Chairman had received assurances from officers 
that the local members would be informed when the request was 
received.

 Mr Baldwin stated that discussions were continuing around the 
cycling and walking strategy and a meeting was scheduled for 
before Christmas.  The County and District Councils were taking 
forward the issue of signage in West Street.

 The Area Highways Manager reported that works to improve 
signage were in progress following some delays.  He undertook to 
keep members informed.

 Mr Baldwin stated that a Speed Indictor Device was being borrowed 
from Mid Sussex but that he was also working with Resident 
Associations and Neighbourhood Councils to put a Crowdfunding 
project together to purchase one for North Horsham.

 The Chairman reported that he attended a CLC Chairman’s meeting 
today and Road Space Audits were discussed.  As the progress 
statement mentions a Cabinet Member decision was expected in 
December and Horsham was expected to be identified as one of the 
key areas for progression.

16.   Talk With Us Open Forum 

16.1 The Chairman invited questions from those in attendance.  The 
following maters were discussed:

 Mr Gooderham asked why the Community Highway Scheme for a 
zebra crossing in Station Road, Billingshurst had been rejected and 
why the estimated cost was so high.  The Area Highways Manager 
responded firstly stating that the cost was probably over estimated 
but would include design costs, removal and/or relocation of 
existing markings, traffic management during the works and any 
drainage requirements.  He added that with regard to this request 
concern was raised about forward visibility of queueing traffic when 
approaching from the south-east, proximity of the Carpenters 
junction, the impact on the school keep clear markings, the impact 
of the zig zag markings on the school bus layby and the impact on 
the bus stop on the north side of the road.  He added that at 
present children have a modicum of safety crossing the road due to 
the presence of a School Crossing Patrol (SCP), but if a zebra 
crossing was installed then they would be doing so at their own risk 
on the assumption that the SCP would no longer be necessary at 
this location. For the County Council to make changes to the 
highway infrastructure they have to be certain that they are not 
compromising safety or generating hazards that currently do not 
exist.  The Area Highways Manager also stated that in relation to 
this application there were issues identified that affected its 
potential deliverability, and as a result it failed to meet the 
minimum requirements for progression at this time.  The Area 
Highways Manager added that this does not mean that a future 
application will also be rejected; however we would expect any 
future application to address the issues identified and the Area 



Highways Manager would be happy to work with the applicant or 
Parish Council to see how these issues might be mitigated.

 Mr Garley from Colgate Parish Council spoke in relation to the 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) request to reduce the speed limit on 
Forest Road.  He asked if the CLC could agree to extend the TRO 
further along the road to Colgate.  The Area Highways Manager 
explained that only the western end of the road met the speed limit 
policy for a 40mph and that the CLC did not have the power to go 
against policy.  It was suggested that the other areas could fit policy 
for 50mph but Mr Garley explained that the speedwatch group could 
not monitor roads with speed limits over 40mph.

 Members of the Horsham Society circulated copies of their new 
publication ‘Good by Design’ to Members.  They explained that the 
documents aim was to promote higher standards of building design.  
The asked if they could meet the design team for the Horsham 
Enterprise Park.  The Chairman responded thanking them for the 
document and added that in the first instance he would encourage 
them to respond to the current consultation on the masterplan for 
the site.  The consultation was open until 16 November.  The 
Chairman also agreed to pass on their details to the design team.

 A local resident, Mr Lusher, handed Members a copy of a map 
showing the Horsham Enterprise Park site and highlighted an 
alternative road system and entrance to the proposed residential 
part of the site.  He stated that many residents feel that the access 
from Wimblehurst Road is too close to the roundabout and it was 
suggested that an entrance on Parsonage Road be considered.  Mr 
Lusher asked the CLC to support his alternative option.  The 
Chairman responded stating that he understood that the residents 
groups would be feeding this suggestion in via the formal 
consultation and it would therefore be considered by the design 
team.  Mr Baldwin stated that although he supported the suggestion 
he still felt that traffic lights were needed at the junction on to 
existing mini roundabout on Wimblehurst Road.  

 Residents from Five Oaks raised a number of issues about 
pavements and road safety in Five Oaks.  It was suggested they 
apply for a Community Highway Scheme with the Parish Council for 
a speed reduction scheme.  Both the Area Highways Manager and 
Amanda Jupp, the local Member, agreed to work with the residents 
and Parish Council to look into options.  Mrs Jupp also agreed to 
meet the residents and work with them and the Parish Council to 
look at the pavement issues and overgrown vegetation. 

 A resident of Christ Hospital asked why West Sussex County Council 
Highways had not objected to a planning application for an 
extension to a sports centre that would have a significant increase 
in traffic.  Nigel Jupp as the local Member said he had meet local 
residents about this and understood the data was being questioned.  
He undertook to discuss this further with the Strategic Planning 
Team and go back to the residents.

 A resident asked if TROs could be privately funded.  The Area 
Highways Manager confirmed that yes they could be but any 
scheme would need to meet policy.

 Ruth Fletcher from Horsham Cycling Forum questioned that the 
Horsham Enterprise Park proposals did not meet standards from the 
Design Manual for Roads and Bridges.  The Chairman suggested she 



respond via the consultation but asked if she copies him in he would 
follow up any issues with the team at County Hall if needed.

17.   North Horsham Community Initiative Funding (NH03(18/19)) 

17.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which detailed 
applications for Community Initiative Funding.  The Committee debated 
the respective merits of the project for which funding was sought.

17.2 Resolved that:

The following awards be made:

• 245/NH – Happy Accidents CIC, Horsham Children’s Parade 2019, 
£3,500 – Towards the cost of delivering creative workshops for 
participating schools in celebration of Horsham District Year of Culture 
2019.

• 276/NH – Ten little toes baby bank, £750.00 – Towards purchasing 
non-recyclable items for families in need such as cot mattresses and baby 
bottles. 

• 265/NH – Broadbridge Heath Cricket Club, Fund outfield ride-on 
mower, £1,000 – Towards purchasing a second-hand ride-on mower to 
prepare the outfield without using an external contractor.

18.   Prioritisation of Traffic Regulation Orders (NH04(18/19)) 

18.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Highways and 
Transport (copy attached to the signed minutes).  

18.2 Following consideration of the report the Committee resolved to 
progress the 3 highest scoring TROs from the list attached at Appendix A, 
those being:

• Forest Road, Horsham - Speed reduction.
• Parkfield, Horsham – Double Yellow Lines
• Riverside, Horsham – Double Yellow Lines

18.3 The Area Highways Manager also updated Members on the 
previously approved TROs that were detailed in Appendix B

19.   Community Highway Schemes 

19.1 The Area Highways Manager introduced the information report that 
provided updates on Community Highways Schemes.  It was noted that 
unfortunately none of the new requests from the North Horsham area had 
been approved for progression.  The Area Highways Manager confirmed 
that all schemes are scored using the same criteria and then go through a 
moderation panel.  He also suggested that some applications did not 
include enough detail and he did offer to work with applicants to revise 
schemes.



19.2 The Committee resolved to write to the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport to express their disappointment that none of the 
North Horsham schemes had been approved.  They would also include in 
that correspondence that perhaps the scoring system needed to be 
explained or the score shown in these updates to the CLCs.

 

20.   Nominations for Local Authority Governors to Maintained Schools 
and Academy Governing Bodies (NH05(18/19)) 

20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director of 
Children, Adults, Families, Health & Education (copy attached to the 
signed minutes).  

20.2 Following consideration of the report the Committee resolved to 
approve the following nominations:

Reappointment:
Mr Gianni Lozzi to Horsham Nursery School for a further four year term 

Appointments:
Dr Morgan Chambers to Tanbridge House School, Horsham for a four year 
term 
Mr Paul Gresham to Millais School for a four year term 
Mrs Joanne Lintern-Goodall to Colgate Primary School for a four year term

21.   Date of Next Meeting 

21.1 The Chairman confirmed that the next meeting of the Committee 
would take place at 7pm on Monday 25 February 2019 at County Hall 
North Horsham.

Chairman

The meeting closed at 9.10 pm


